Union Calendar No.

118TH CONGRESS 2D SESSION

H.R.8219

[Report No. 118-]

To require the Secretary of the Interior to conduct a study to assess the suitability and feasibility of designating certain land as the Lahaina National Heritage Area, and for other purposes.

IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

May 1, 2024

Ms. Tokuda (for herself, Mr. Lamalfa, Mr. Neguse, Mr. Takano, Mr. Case, Mr. Huffman, and Mr. Sablan) introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources

OCTOBER --, 2024

Reported with an amendment, committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State of the Union, and ordered to be printed

[Strike out all after the enacting clause and insert the part printed in italic]

[For text of introduced bill, see copy of bill as introduced on May 1, 2024]

A BILL

To require the Secretary of the Interior to conduct a study to assess the suitability and feasibility of designating certain land as the Lahaina National Heritage Area, and for other purposes.

1	Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-
2	tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,
3	SECTION 1. SHORT TITLE.
4	This Act may be cited as the "Lahaina National Her-
5	itage Area Study Act".
6	SEC. 2. DEFINITIONS.
7	In this Act:
8	(1) Secretary.—The term "Secretary" means
9	the Secretary of the Interior.
10	(2) State.—The term "State" means the State
11	$of\ Hawaii.$
12	(3) Study area" means
13	the census-designated place of Lahaina in Maui
14	County in the State.
15	SEC. 3. LAHAINA NATIONAL HERITAGE AREA STUDY.
16	The Secretary, in coordination with the County of
17	Maui and in consultation with State and local historic
18	preservation officers, State and local historical societies,
19	State and local tourism offices, and other appropriate orga-
20	nizations and governmental agencies, shall carry out, in ac-
21	cordance with section 120103(a) of title 54, United States
22	Code, a study to assess the suitability and feasibility of des-
23	ignating the study area as a National Heritage Area, to

24 be known as the "Lahaina National Heritage Area".